

INDIA NON JUDICIAL

Government of National Capital Territory of Delhi

₹600

Certificate No.

Certificate Issued Date

Account Reference

Unique Doc. Reference

Purchased by

Description of Document

Property Description

Consideration Price (Rs.)

First Party

Second Party

Stamp Duty Paid By

Stamp Duty Amount(Rs.)

IN-DL22536856267890U

28-Nov-2022 01:51 PM

SELFPRINT (PU)/ dl-self/ NEHRU/ DL-DLH

SUBIN-DLDL-SELF20725734516233U

COSMO FIRSTLIMITED

Article 5 General Agreement

NA

(Zero)

COSMO FIRST LIMITED

NA

COSMO FIRST LIMITED

600

(Six Hundred only)



SELF PRINTED CERTIFICATE TO BE VERIFIED BY THE RECIPIENT AT WWW.SHCILESTAMP.COM

IN-DL22536856267890U

Please write or type below this line

This Stamp Paper facins an integral point of the Escerow Agreement dated December 02,88 2022 entered into amongst Cosmo First Limited (Formerly Known as Cosmo Films Limited), Indusind Bank Limited and Frand Rathi Advisous Limited



Statutory Alert:

- The authenticity of this Stamp certificate should be verified at 'www.shcilestamp.com' or using e-Stamp Mobile App of Stock Holding. Any discrepancy in the details on this Certificate and as available on the website / Mobile App renders it invalid.
- The onus of checking the legitimacy is on the users of the certificate.
 In case of any discrepancy please inform the Competent Authority.

MITED COSMO FIRST LIMITED COSMO FIRST LIMITED COSMO FIRST LIMITED COSMO

28-Nov-2022 01:51 PM 28-Nov-2022 01:51

THIS ESCROW AGREEMENT is made on this 2nd day of December, 2022 ("Agreement"):

AMONGST

- Cosmo First Limited (Formerly known as Cosmo Films Limited), a public limited company incorporated under the provisions of the Companies Act, 1956 and having its registered office at 1008, DLF Tower -A, Jasola District Centre, New Delhi- 110025, India (hereinafter referred to as the "Company", which expression shall, unless repugnant to the context or meaning thereof, be deemed to mean and include its successors and permitted assigns);
- 2. IndusInd Bank Limited, a public company incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956 and a banking company within the meaning of Section 5(c) of the Banking Regulation Act, 1949 and having its registered officeat 2401, Gen. Thimmayya Road, (Cantonment), Pune-411 001and acting through its branch, situated at Dr. Gopaldas Bhawan, Barakhamba Road, New Delhi 110001 (hereinafter referred to as "Escrow Agent" which expression shall unless repugnant to the context or meaning thereof be deemed to mean and include its successors and permitted assigns); and
- 3. Anand Rathi Advisors Limited, a public limited company incorporated under the provisions of the Companies Act, 1956 and having its office at 10th Floor, Trade D Tower, Kamla City, Senapati Bapat Marg Lower Parel, Mumbai 400 013 India hereinafter called the "Manager to the Buyback" or "Manager", which expression shall unless repugnant to the context or meaning thereof be deemed to mean and include its successors and permitted assigns);

In this Agreement, the Company, the Escrow Agent and the Manager shall, where the context so admits, be collectively referred to as the "Parties" and individually as the "Party".

WHEREAS:

- (A) The board of directors of the Company ("Board of Directors") pursuant to a resolution passed by it (the "Board Resolution") at its meeting held on December 1, 2022 (the "Board Meeting"), approved the buyback of not exceeding 10,09,345 (Ten Lakh Nine Thousand Three Hundred Forty Five Only) fully paid-up equity shares of the Company of face value of INR10/(Indian Rupees Ten only) each (the "Equity Shares") representing 3.70% of the total number of outstanding equity shares in the existing total paid-up equity capital of the company as on the date of the board meeting, from all Eligible Shareholders on a proportionate basis, as on the record date through the 'tender offer' process, as prescribed under the SEBI Buyback Regulations (defined hereinafter) at a price of INR 1,070 (Indian Rupees One Thousand Seventy only) (the "Buyback Price") per Equity Share, payable in cash, for an aggregate maximum amount of INR 1,070 (Indian Rupees One Thousand Seventy only) excluding Transaction Costs (defined hereinafter) (such maximum amount hereinafter referred to as the "Buyback Size" and such buyback the "Buyback").
- (B) The Company has appointed the Manager as the merchant banker to the Buyback and seeks to appoint the Escrow Agent for the purposes of performing escrow obligations under the Buyback Regulations;
- (C) In terms of Regulation 9(xi) of the Buyback Regulations, the Company is required to enter into an escrow arrangement in order to secure performance of its obligations under the Buyback Regulations. Accordingly, in terms of Regulation 9 and Regulation 10 of the Buyback Regulations, the Company proposes to open the Escrow Account (defined hereinafter) and Special Escrow Account (defined hereinafter) with the Escrow Agent and make a deposit of the Escrow Amount (defined hereinafter) and Special Escrow Account (defined hereinafter) in cash, in accordance with the requirements of the Buyback Regulations and as detailed in this Agreement;
- (D) The operation of the Escrow Account and the Special Escrow Account shall be in accordance with such instructions issued by the Manager to the Escrow Agent and shall be strictly in accordance with the terms of this Agreement and the Buyback Regulations; and
- (E) The Parties have entered into this Agreement with the objective of identifying the rights, duties and the obligations of each Party and to facilitate the opening, operation and closing of the



HYATT REGENCY NEW DELHI

Ne va Janos Line

Escrow Account and Special Escrow Account to comply with the provisions of the Buyback Regulations.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY AND AMONG THE PARTIES AS FOLLOWS:

1. **DEFINITIONS**

- 1.1 In addition to the terms defined hereinabove, in this Agreement unless the context otherwise requires, the following expressions shall have the following meanings:
 - "Applicable Law" or "Law" shall mean all prevailing laws, rules, regulations, regulatory policy (including any requirement or notice of any regulatory body), mandatory directives, administrative orders, decrees and guidelines issued by any judicial, quasi-judicial, statutory, regulatory or executive authority including any tribunal, that has jurisdiction with regard to any matters relating to or incidental to the Buyback, including the Buyback Regulations, as amended;
 - "Affiliates" with respect to any Party shall mean (a) any other person that, directly or indirectly, through one or more intermediaries, Controls or is Controlled by or is under common Control with such Party; (b) any other person which is a holding company, subsidiary or joint venture of such Party;
 - "Authorised Signatories" of the Manager shall mean the persons designated by the Manager, being the authorised personnel of the said Party, whose specimen signatures are set out in Schedule 3 of this Agreement, as may be amended from time to time by providing 2 (two) Business Days' notice to the Escrow Agent specifying the specimen signatures of the new persons proposed to be appointed as Authorised Signatories, in accordance with Clause 7.3 of this Agreement;
 - "Broker" shall mean Anand Rathi Share & Stock Broker Limited, being the broker appointed by the Company for the Buyback;
 - "Business Day" shall mean a day (other than a Saturday, Sunday or a bank holiday) on which commercial banks are open for normal banking business in Mumbai & Delhi. It is clarified herein that if any obligation is falling on a holiday then the same shall be fulfilled on the succeeding Business Day;
 - "Buyback" shall have the meaning assigned to it in Recital A;
 - "Buyback Regulations" shall mean the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Buy-Back of Securities) Regulations, 2018, as amended;
 - "Cash Escrow Amount" shall mean an amount equivalent to 25 per cent up to INR 100 crore (Indian Rupees Hundred Crore only) and 10 per cent thereafter of the consideration payable, being the amount to be deposited in accordance with Regulation 9 (xi) of the Buyback Regulations;
 - "Communication" shall mean written communications (including e-mail) by the Authorised Signatories;
 - "Control" shall include: (a) right to appoint or remove the majority of the directors of the entity; or (b) right to control the management or policy decisions either individually or in concert, directly or indirectly, including by virtue of the shareholding or management rights or shareholders agreements or voting agreements or in any other manner;
 - "Consideration" shall mean the consideration payable by the Company to the shareholders of the Company whose Equity Shares have been accepted in terms of the Buyback;







- "**Draft Letter of Offer**" the draft letter of offer to be filed with SEBI through the Manager to the Buyback, containing disclosures in relation to the Buyback as specified in Schedule III of the SEBI Buyback Regulations.;
- "Eligible Equity Shareholder(s)" shall mean the shareholder/ beneficial owner of the Equity shares of the Company as on the Record Date
- "Equity Share(s)" shall mean the fully paid up equity share(s) of the Company having the face value of INR 10/- (Indian Rupee Ten only) each.
- "Escrow Account" shall mean the escrow account referred to in clause 4.1 of this Agreement to be opened by the Company with the Escrow Agent under the name and title of "Cosmo First Limited Buyback 2022 Escrow A/c" pursuant to Applicable Law for the purposes of the Buyback and to be operated by the Escrow Agent in accordance with the directions of the Manager subject to the terms of this Agreement;
- "Escrow Amount" shall mean an amount equivalent to 25 per cent up to INR 100 crore (Indian Rupees Hundred Crore only) and 10 per cent thereafter of the consideration payable, which shall be the Cash Escrow Amount, in accordance with Regulation 9(xi)(b) of Buyback Regulations;
- "Funds" shall mean the monies lying to the credit of the Escrow Account and/or the Special Escrow Account, as the context may require or as may be applicable, by virtue of the operation of the terms of this Agreement;
- "Government Authority" or "Authority" shall mean any governmental, semi-governmental, administrative, fiscal, regulatory or judicial body, department, commission, authority, courts, tribunal, agency or entity in India or with jurisdiction over any of the Parties and/or the transactions contemplated hereunder;
- "Letter of Offer" the letter of offer to be filed with SEBI, through the Manager to the Buyback, containing disclosures in relation to the Buyback as specified in Schedule III of the SEBI Buyback Regulations, incorporating any comments that may be received from SEBI on this Draft Letter of Offer.
- "Losses" means any losses, damages, demands, claims, liabilities, costs (including legal costs) and expenses of any kind (including any direct, indirect or consequential losses, loss of profit, loss of goodwill and loss of reputation) whether or not they were foreseeable or likely to occur;
- "Public Announcement" shall mean the public announcement in connection with the Buyback to be made in accordance with the Buyback Regulations;
- "Restricted Party" shall mean a person that is: (i) listed on, or owned or controlled by a person listed on, or acting on behalf of a person listed on, any Sanctions List; (ii) located in, incorporated under the laws of, or owned or (directly or indirectly) controlled by, or acting on behalf of, a person located in or organized under the laws of a country or territory that is the target of country-wide or territory-wide Sanctions; or (iii) otherwise a target of Sanctions ("target of Sanctions" signifying a person with whom a US person or other national of a Sanctions Authority would be prohibited or restricted by law from engaging in trade, business or other activities).
- "Sanctions" shall mean the economic sanctions laws, regulations, embargoes or restrictive measures administered, enacted or enforced by: (i) the United States government; (ii) the United Nations; (iii) the European Union (iv) the United Kingdom; or (v) the respective governmental institutions and agencies of any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, the Office of Foreign Assets Control of the US Department of Treasury ("OFAC"), the United States Department of State, and Her Majesty's Treasury ("HMT") or (vi) the Reserve Bank of India; (together "the Sanctions Authorities").
- "Sanctions List" shall mean the "Specially Designated Nationals and Blocked Persons" list maintained by OFAC, the Consolidated List of Financial Sanctions Targets and the Investment







Ban List maintained by HMT, or any similar list maintained by the Reserve Bank of India, or public announcement of Sanctions designation made by, any of the Sanctions Authorities.

"Special Escrow Account" shall mean a no-lien account to be opened by the Company with the Escrow Agent under the name and title "Cosmo First Limited – Buyback 2022 – Special Escrow A/c" pursuant to the terms of Regulation 10 of Buyback Regulations for the purposes of the Buyback and to be operated by the Escrow Agent in accordance with the directions of the Manager subject to the terms of this Agreement;

"SEBI" shall mean the Securities and Exchange Board of India:

"Subsidiary" shall mean, in relation to a company, any other company:

- i. which is Controlled, directly or indirectly, by the first named company;
- ii. more than half the issued share capital of which is beneficially owned, directly or indirectly, by the first named company; or
- iii. which is a Subsidiary of another Subsidiary of the first named company.

"Transaction Costs shall mean any expenses incurred or to be incurred for the Buyback viz. brokerage, costs, fees, turnover charges, taxes such as buyback tax, securities transaction tax and goods and services tax (if any), stamp duty, advisors fees, if any, filing fees, advertising expenses, printing and dispatch expenses and other incidental and related expenses and charges; and

"Working Day" shall mean all working days of the SEBI.

Terms not defined herein shall be in accordance with their definitions specified in the Public Announcement, Draft Letter of Offer and Letter of Offer made in accordance with the Buyback Regulations.

- 1.2 In this Agreement, unless the context otherwise requires:
 - (a) words denoting the singular shall include the plural and vice versa;
 - (b) any references to the masculine, the feminine and the neuter shall include each other;
 - (c) headings to Clauses, Schedules, Annexures and parts and paragraphs of Schedules and Annexures are for convenience only and do not affect the interpretation of this Agreement;
 - (d) unless otherwise specified, any reference to a time of day is to India Standard Time;
 - (e) the ejusdem generis principle of construction shall not apply to this Agreement and, accordingly, general words shall not be given a restrictive meaning by reason of their being preceded or followed by words indicating a particular class of acts, matters or things or by examples falling within the general words. Any words "include", "including" and "in particular" shall be construed as being by way of illustration or emphasis only and shall not be construed as, nor shall they take effect as, limiting the generality of any preceding words;
 - (f) any references to Clauses, Annexures and Schedules are to clauses of, annexures to and schedules to this Agreement as the same may from time to time be amended, varied, supplemented or novated and shall constitute an integral part of this Agreement;
 - (g) any reference to any legislation, statute, statutory provision, regulation shall be construed as a reference to such provisions as from time to time amended, consolidated, modified, extended, re-enacted or replaced;
 - (h) any determination with respect to the materiality or reasonableness of any matter including of any event, occurrence, circumstance, change, fact, information, document,







- authorisation, proceeding, act, omission, claims, breach, default or otherwise shall be made by the Manager;
- (i) time is of the essence in the performance of the Parties' respective obligations under this Agreement. If any time period specified herein is extended in accordance with the terms of this Agreement, such extended time shall also be of the essence; and
- (j) any reference to this Agreement shall include the recitals, Annexures and Schedules to it. Any references to parts or paragraphs are, unless otherwise stated, references to parts or paragraphs of the Annexure or Schedule in which the reference appears.
- 1.3 The recitals and forms of documents included in the Annexures, and Schedules form integral parts of this Agreement and shall have the same force and effect as if expressly set out in the body of this Agreement.
- 1.4 This Agreement is a joint draft product of the Parties and any rule of statutory interpretation interpreting agreements against a party primarily responsible for drafting the agreement shall not be applicable to this Agreement.

2. APPOINTMENT OF ESCROW AGENT:

The Company hereby appoints the Escrow Agent as its escrow agent in relation to the Buyback in order to enable the completion of the Buyback in accordance with the process described in the Public Announcement, the Draft Letter of Offer and the Letter of Offer. The Escrow Agent shall facilitate opening of the Escrow Account and the Special Escrow Account by the Company in accordance with the Buyback Regulations. The Company authorizes the Manager to instruct the Escrow Agent for operation of these accounts and authorizes the Escrow Agent to act upon such instructions, provided operation of the Escrow Account is strictly in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.

3. CREATION OF THE ESCROW ACCOUNT

- 3.1 On or before the opening of the offer of the Buyback, the Company in accordance with Regulation 9 of the Buyback Regulations shall open and maintain with the Escrow Agent the INR denominated and interest bearing Escrow Account in the name of the "Cosmo First Limited Buyback 2022 Escrow A/c" to enable the Company deposit into the Escrow Account the Cash Escrow Amount for performance of its obligation in relation to the Buyback under the Buyback Regulations, provided that the merchant banker ensures that the funds are available at the time of making payment to shareholders. The Company shall intimate the Escrow Agent and the Manager about the Escrow Amount getting deposited in the Escrow Account in the form annexed at Schedule 7. Immediately upon credit of the Escrow Amount into the Escrow Account, the Escrow Agent shall issue to the Manager, with a copy to the Company, a certificate intimating deposit of such amount, substantially in the form annexed at Schedule 1.
- 3.2 Each of the Parties shall execute all forms or documents and provide all information as may be required by the Escrow Agent for the establishment of the Escrow Account on or before the opening of the offer of the Buyback.
- 3.3 The operation of the Escrow Account by the Escrow Agent shall be strictly in accordance with the terms of this Agreement. The Escrow Account shall not have cheque drawing facilities. Deposits into or withdrawals and transfers from the Escrow Account shall be made strictly in accordance with Clause 4 of this Agreement.
- 3.4 No mortgage, charge, pledge, lien, trust or any other security interest or other encumbrance shall be created or exist over the Escrow Account or the monies deposited therein by any of the Parties.
- 3.5 The monies received for the benefit of or lying to the credit of the Escrow Account shall be held by the Escrow Agent to create a security for performance of the Company's obligation in relation to the Buyback under the Buyback Regulations. The Escrow Agent shall neither have any lien,



BANA HYATT REGENCY NEW DELHI

CETROS LINES LINES

encumbrance or other rights in respect of the amounts standing to the credit of the Escrow Account, nor have any right to set off against such amount, any other amount claimed by the Escrow Agent against any person (including the Company), including by reason of non-payment of charges/fees to the Escrow Agent, for rendering services as agreed under this Agreement or for any other reason whatsoever the Escrow Account shall not be deemed or construed to be assets of the Escrow Agent.

3.6 The Escrow Agent shall be entitled to take any and all actions with regard to the Escrow Account and the monies therein, as required by an order of a judicial or quasi-judicial body, or at the written directions or order of any statutory, regulatory or governmental authority, and shall be entitled to refrain from taking any actions that the Escrow Agent believes, in good faith, to be repugnant to any Applicable Law. The Escrow Agent shall provide prior written notice to the Company and the Manager of at least three (3) Business Days before undertaking any action under this Clause or if such notice is not legally permissible or practical or possible, then such reasonable notice as is legally permissible or practical or possible. A copy of the order or direction or description of the Applicable law, if any, shall be provided to the Company and the Manager along with the said notice.

4. OPERATION OF THE ESCROW ACCOUNT

- 4.1 The Company shall, on or before the opening of the offer of the Buyback, deposit the Escrow Amount in the Escrow Account. The Escrow Amount shall be equivalent to minimum escrow requirement calculated in accordance with Regulation 9(xi)(b) of the Buyback Regulations.
- 4.2 The Escrow Agent shall hold the Escrow Amount in the Escrow Account and shall operate the Escrow Account on the instructions of Manager in accordance with this Agreement.
- 4.3 The Company hereby authorizes the Manager, to the exclusion of all other persons, to instruct the Escrow Agent in the form annexed at **Schedule 4** to transfer 90% of the amount lying in the Escrow Account to the Special Escrow Account in terms of the Buyback Regulations and subject to the provisions of this Agreement. The Manager undertakes to issue these instructions within the time period provided in the Buyback Regulations. The Escrow Agent undertakes to comply with these instructions forthwith upon their receipt and in no case later than the time period provided in the Buyback Regulations. Escrow Agent shall be provided by the Manager clear written instructions mentioning the Debit & Credit a/c numbers and the Amount which needs to be transferred. Also, if the Bulk transfers needs to be done then the required data shall be provided to the Escrow Agent in excel file format as well along with the covering letter.
- 4.4 Upon completion of the obligations of the Company under the Buyback Regulations in relation to the payment of consideration to the Shareholders, the Manager shall issue a notice to the Escrow Agent stating that the Company has complied with its obligations under the Buyback Regulations (the "Refund Notice") in the form annexed at Schedule 6. Upon receipt of the Refund Notice, the Escrow Agent shall, within two (2) Business Days transfer to the Company, the entire balance, if any, lying to the credit of the Escrow Account.
- 4.5 The Company may request the Manager and Escrow Agent to create a Fixed Deposit for the amount deposited in Escrow Account in terms of the Buyback Regulations and subject to the provisions of this Agreement, which will have a lien marked to the Manager and on redemption of fixed deposit, the Escrow Agent shall credit the amount and any interest thereon, to the Escrow Account. Escrow Agent will only act on the instructions provided by Manager for creation and redemption of Fixed Deposit.
- 4.6 Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, the Escrow Agent shall not have any interest, Banker's lien, charge or right of set-off over the amounts lying to the credit of the Escrow Account with the Escrow Agent. The Escrow Agent or the Manager shall not be entitled to deduct from the Escrow Account any fees, expenses and disbursements charged or incurred by the Escrow Agent or the Manager, in connection with this Agreement.

5. CREATION OF THE SPECIAL ESCROW ACCOUNT

5.1 Immediately upon closure of the offer of Buyback, as soon as possible and no later than one (1)







Business Day, the Company shall open and maintain with the Escrow Agent the Special Escrow Account, a non-interest bearing account in the name of "Cosmo First Limited—Buyback 2022—Special Escrow A/c" to enable the Company to perform its obligations under Regulation 10 of the Buyback Regulations.

- 5.2 Each of the Parties shall execute all forms or documents and provide all information as may be required by the Escrow Agent for the establishment of the Special Escrow Account within the period provided in clause 5.1 above.
- 5.3 The operation of the Special Escrow Account by the Escrow Agent shall be strictly in accordance with the terms of this Agreement. The Special Escrow Account shall not have cheque drawing facilities. Deposits into or withdrawals and transfers from the Special Escrow Account shall be made strictly in accordance with Clause 6 of this Agreement.
- No mortgage, charge, pledge, lien, trust or any other security, interest or other encumbrance shall be created or exist over the Special Escrow Account or the monies deposited therein by any of the Parties.
- 5.5 The monies received for the benefit of or lying to the credit of the Special Escrow Account shall be held by the Escrow Agent for the benefit of the beneficiaries determined in accordance with the terms of this Agreement. The Escrow Agent shall neither have any lien, encumbrance or other rights in respect of the amounts standing to the credit of the Special Escrow Account, nor have any right to set off against such amount, any other amount claimed by the Escrow Agent against any person (including the Company), including by reason of non-payment of charges/fees to the Escrow Agent, for rendering services as agreed under this Agreement or for any other reason whatsoever, the Special Escrow Account shall not be deemed or construed to be assets of the Escrow Agent.
- The Escrow Agent shall be entitled to take any and all actions with regard to the Special Escrow Account and the monies therein, as required by an order of a judicial or quasi-judicial body, or at the written directions or order of any statutory, regulatory or governmental authority, and shall be enticed to refrain from taking any actions that the Escrow Agent believes, in good faith, to be repugnant to any Applicable law. The Escrow Agent shall provide prior written notice to the Company and the Manager of at least seven (7) Business Days before undertaking any action under this Clause 5.6 or, if such notice is not legally permissible or possible or practical, then such reasonable notice, as is legally permissible or possible or practical. A copy of the order or direction or description of the Applicable Law, if any, shall be provided to the Company and the Manager along with the said notice.

6. OPERATION OF THE SPECIAL ESCROW ACCOUNT

6.1 Immediately upon closure of the offer of Buyback, the Manager shall issue a notice to the Company, along with a copy to the Escrow Agent, stating the amount for the purchase of the Equity Shares offered pursuant to the Buyback including other levies including Securities Transaction Tax, Exchange Transaction Charges, SEBI turnover fees. Stamp duty and other applicable charges (the "Actual Consideration"). Within one (1) Business Day of the receipt of instructions from the Manager, the Company shall remit a sum equal to the Actual Consideration less 90% of the Escrow Amount held in the Escrow Account (the "Special Escrow Amount") to the Special Escrow Account and shall inform the Escrow Agent and the Manager in form Schedule 8. Immediately upon credit of the said sum into the Special Escrow Account, the Escrow Agent shall issue to the Manager, with a copy to the Company, a certificate intimating receipt of such amount, substantially in the form annexed at Schedule 2. The Company hereby authorizes the Manager, to the exclusion of all other persons, to instruct the Escrow Agent in the form annexed at Schedule 5, to transfer the amount lying to the credit of the Special Escrow Account to the Broker's account. The Manager undertakes to issue these instructions within the time period provided in the Buyback Regulations. In the event the Escrow Agent does not receive the amount within one (1) Business Day of the receipt of notice from the Manager, it shall notify the Manager of the default by the Company.







- 6.2 The Parties agree that in the event the Company is unable to fulfill its obligations under clause 6.1 above, the Manager would be empowered to apply the Escrow Amount in the manner directed by SEBI, in accordance with the Buyback Regulations.
- 6.3 The Company hereby authorizes the Manager, to the exclusion of all other persons, to instruct the Escrow Agent to transfer Special Escrow Amount from the Special Escrow account to the Brokers account(s) to enable settlement through Stock Exchange mechanism.
- Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, the Escrow Agent or the Manager shall not have any interest, banker's lien, charge or right of set- off over the amounts lying to the credit of the Special Escrow Account with the Escrow Agent. The Escrow Agent or the Manager shall not be entitled to deduct from the Special Escrow Account any fees, expenses and disbursements charged or incurred by the Escrow Agent or the Manager, in connection with this Agreement.

7. RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE ESCROW AGENT

- 7.1 The Escrow Agent may use any form of electronic monitoring or recording as the Escrow Agent deems appropriate for security and service purposes.
- 7.2 Notwithstanding any other provisions of this Agreement, the Escrow Agent shall not be obliged to make any payment or otherwise to act on any Communication received by it under this Agreement if:
 - it is unable to verify the signature on the Communication against the specimen signature provided for the relevant Authorised Signatories hereunder; or
 - b. the Communication, whether received by facsimile or in original, is illegible, unclear, incomplete, garbled, erroneous, ambiguous or contradictory to the terms hereof or any other Communication.
 - the Communication appears to be contrary to Applicable Laws, in sole discretion of the Escrow Agent.
- 7.3 The Escrow Agent shall be entitled to presume, that any Communication(s) from the Manager duly authorized by the persons listed in **Schedule 3** ("Authorised Signatories"), are correct, accurate and in accordance with Applicable Laws (even if such Communication is later reversed, modified, set aside or vacated), and it shall merely be required to act as per such Communications received through email or in original in the respective formats in Schedules of this Agreement. The Manager undertakes to give the Escrow Agent two (2) Business Days' notice in writing of any amendment to its Authorised Signatories giving details specified in **Schedule 3**.
- 7.4 The Manager and the Company acknowledge that they are fully aware of the risks associated with transmitting Communications via facsimile and/or email and agree and undertake that in case of Communication by facsimile and/or e-mail, they; shall deliver the original of the Communication to the Escrow Agent within three (3) days of its transmission via facsimile/email.
- 7.5 The Parties agree that communications from the Manager to the Escrow Agent shall, for all intents and purposes, be deemed to over-ride and supersede any Communications to the contrary from the Company to the Escrow Agent.
- 7.6 The Escrow Agent may use, and its performance will be subject to the rules of any communications, clearing or payment systems, intermediary bank or other system.
- 7.7 All Communications, including notices, shall be provided as required by the terms of this Agreement and the Escrow Agent shall be titled, without liability, to not act upon any Communications that are contrary to this Agreement or Applicable Laws.







- All acts to be done by the Escrow Agent shall be required to be done only on a Business Day and during Business Hours. In the event that any day on which the Escrow Agent is required to do an act under the terms of the Agreement, is not a Business Day or is a day on which banking business cannot, for any reason beyond the control of the Escrow Agent, be conducted, then the Escrow Agent shall be entitled to do those acts on the next succeeding Business Day.
- 7.9 The Company agrees that the Escrow Agent shall not, in any way, be responsible or liable to the other Parties or any third person, for deduction or withholding of any taxes in relation to the transaction for which the Escrow Account and Special Escrow Account have been established pursuant hereto and the Company acknowledges and confirms that it shall be solely and absolutely liable for any and all deductions or withholdings and payments of taxes, levies, cesses and all other statutory dues in relation thereto, provided that the foregoing shall not be applicable in any circumstances, where the gross negligence, or willful misconduct of the Escrow Agent is done or created in any manner. The Company confirms that the Escrow Agent shall not be responsible or liable for payment of any stamp duty payable in relation to this Agreement as well as any other instruments executed pursuant hereto.
- 7.10 The Escrow Agent shall have no other obligations or duties other than those set out in this Agreement. The Escrow Agent shall not be required to be aware or be bound by any agreement other than this Agreement. The Parties agree that in the event of a conflict between this Agreement and any other agreement/arrangement, the provisions of this Agreement shall prevail with regard to the Escrow Agent.
- 7.11 The duties of the Escrow Agent under this Agreement are purely ministerial, administrative and non-discretionary in nature. Neither the Escrow Agent nor any of its officers or employees or agents shall, by reason of any matter or thing contained in this Agreement, be deemed to be a trustee for or have any fiduciary relationship with any of the other Parties or any other Person. The Escrow Agents duty in respect of the Escrow Account and the Special Escrow Account is solely to keep the same safe and release them in accordance with the terms of this Agreement and Applicable laws.
- 7.12 The Escrow Agent shall act in good faith, in pursuance of the written instructions by the Manager. The Escrow Agent shall act promptly on the receipt of such instructions within the time periods specified in this Agreement.
- 7.13 The Escrow Agent shall take all necessary steps to ensure closure of the Escrow Account and Special Escrow Account, once all monies are transferred into the Company's account and the benefits are transferred to the designated accounts of the selling Shareholders.
- 7.14 The Escrow Agent shall within 7 days from the end of the month and as and when required by the Manager, provide a statement of account detailing all deposits, transfers, and disbursements of funds to and from the Escrow Account on a monthly basis to the Company as well as the Manager.
- 7.15 The Parties undertake that they are not in breach or not to breach or cause to breach any of the covenants and obligations stated in this Agreement.
- 7.16 Any party to this Agreement can terminate this Agreement by giving 7 days Written Notice in advance.
- 7.17 The Escrow Agent may at the cost of the Company consult counsel or professional advisers over any question as to the provisions of this Agreement, its rights, obligations and/or its duties. The Escrow Agent may rely on and act pursuant to the advice of its counsel or other professional advisers with respect to any matter (whether or not contentious) relating to this Agreement and shall not be liable for any action taken or omitted by it in good faith in accordance with such advice at the expense of the Company.
- 7.18 The Company and the Manager shall not, and shall not permit or authorize any other person to, directly or indirectly, use, lend, make payments of, contribute or otherwise make available, all or any part of the proceeds of any sales or other transaction(s) contemplated by this Agreement to fund any trade, business or other activities: (i) involving or for the benefit of any Restricted Party, or (ii) in any other manner that would reasonably be expected to result in Company and





the Manager being in breach of any Sanctions (if and to the extent applicable to either of them) or becoming a Restricted Party.

8. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

- 8.1 The Escrow Agent represents, warrants, undertakes and covenants to each of the other Parties that:
 - a. the Escrow Agent is a scheduled commercial bank and duly constituted under the Banking Regulation Act. 1949 having its registered office at 2401, Gen. Thimmayya Road, (Cantonment), Pune- 411 001 and validly existing under the laws of India and has all requisite legal power and authority to enter into this Agreement and to perform its duties and obligations hereunder;
 - b. This Agreement constitutes a valid, legal and binding obligation on its part and is enforceable against it in accordance with the terms hereof:
 - c. The execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement and any other document related hereto has been duly authorized and does not and will not contravene (a) any Applicable Law, (b) its organization documents;
 - d. It shall honor all instructions duly given under this Agreement;
 - e. No mortgage, charge, pledge, trust, or any other security interest or other encumbrance exists, or shall be created over the Escrow Account and Special Escrow Account or the monies deposited therein, by the Escrow Agent;
 - f. Until receipt of the Refund Notice, in accordance with Clause 4.4 and transfer of funds in accordance with Clause 6.3 of this Agreement, the Company shall not have recourse to the balance amounts lying to the credit of the Escrow Account and the Special Escrow Account;
 - g. It does not have (and will not have) any beneficial interest in the amounts lying to the credit of the Escrow Account and the Special Escrow Account and that such amounts shall be applied only in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement and the Buyback Regulations;
 - h. It holds a "Certificate of Registration" to act as a "banker to an issue" in accordance with the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Bankers to an Issue) Regulations, 1994, as amended ("Banker to an Issue Regulations"), and such certificate is and, until completion of all payments to be processed under the Buyback, will be valid and in existence and that the Escrow Agent is and, until completion of all payments to be processed under the Buyback, will be entitled to carry on business as "banker to an issue" under the Securities and Exchange Board of India Act, 1992, as amended, and the Applicable Law.
- 8.2 The Company and the Manager represent, warrant, undertake and covenant to the Escrow Agent that:
 - a. the transactions as referred to in this Agreement and the underlying transactions are pursuant to and in consonance and conformity with, all Applicable Laws and all necessary regulatory and other approvals required for consummation of the transactions contemplated herein have been obtained or shall be applied for; and
 - b. the Escrow Agent is not required to withhold any amount from or in respect of the transfers mentioned above pursuant to any law, including without limitation, any requirement for withholding tax.
 - c. it has the power and authority to execute this Agreement and perform its obligations hereunder;





- d. its obligations under this Agreement constitute legal, valid and binding obligations enforceable in accordance with the terms of this Agreement;
- e. it is not aware of any legal, quasi-legal, administrative, arbitration, mediation, conciliation or other proceedings, claims, actions, governmental investigations, orders, judgments or decrees of any nature made, existing, threatened, anticipated or pending by or against it which may prejudicially affect the due performance or enforceability of this Agreement or any obligation, act, omission or transaction contemplated hereunder;
- f. entering into this Agreement and the transactions referred to in this Agreement and taking any steps in respect thereof, do not and will not involve a breach of any contractual, statutory, regulatory, legal or other provision or obligation to which it is subject and that it has not taken and will not take any action and know of no matter as a result of which it would be in Violation of and/ or not be able to give this confirmation were they required to repeat it any time during the period of this Agreement;
- g. it has not received, and does not to the best of its knowledge have any reason to expect to receive, any notice, intimation, information and/or other communication of any proceeding, investigation, inquiry, award or order (by whatever name called) which in respect of, or which may prevent or impede the completion of, the transactions contemplated herein.
- h. neither the Company nor the Manager, nor any of its associates, Affiliates, or joint ventures, nor any of their respective directors, partners, officers, relatives or employees nor, to the knowledge of the Party, any persons acting on any of their behalf:
 - (i) is a Restricted Party; or
 - (ii) has received notice of or is aware of any claim, action, suit, proceeding or investigation against it with respect to Sanctions by any Sanctions Authority
- 8.3 Each Party shall forthwith inform the other Parties in writing in the event of any of the said representations or warranties contained in this Agreement becoming false or incorrect, along with the reasons thereof.

9. TIME OF ESSENCE

The Parties hereto agree that time shall be of essence in respect of the performance by each of the Parties, of their respective duties, obligations and responsibilities under or pursuant to this Agreement.

10. REPLACEMENT OF THE ESCROW AGENT

- 10.1 The Company may, in consultation with the Manager, at any time, replace the Escrow Agent by giving a written notice to such effect, and the details of a successor escrow agent, to the Escrow Agent, provided that the successor escrow agent has also executed an agreement with the Company and the Manager substantially in the same form as this Agreement. Within one (1) Business Days of receipt of such notice and details, the Escrow Agent shall transfer all the amounts outstanding in the Escrow Account and the Special Escrow Account to the successor escrow agent.
- 10.2 Subject to what is stated in this Agreement, the Escrow Agent may, at any time, resign by giving advance written notice of not less than 10 Business Days (a "Resignation Notice") to such effect to the Company and the Manager. On receipt of a Resignation Notice from the Escrow Agent, a successor escrow agent shall be appointed as soon as reasonably possible and in any event within thirty (30) days of receipt by the Manager of the Resignation Notice, in accordance with Clause 10.3.
- 10.3 The Company and the Manager shall make best efforts to decide upon the successor escrow agent, and jointly serve a notice on the Escrow Agent mentioning the successor escrow agent within ten (10) Business Days of the Resignation Notice, failing such notice, the Company shall be entitled to appoint any scheduled commercial bank holding "Certification of Registration" as "banker to an issue" in accordance with the Banker to an Issue Regulations as the successor



BANA HYATT REGENCY NEW DELHI

New Joseph A Pallon

escrow agent within thirty (30) Business Days from the date of the Resignation Notice by a unilateral notice to the Escrow Agent with a copy to the Manager. On the receipt of such notice, and subject to the Company and the Manager having executed an agreement with the successor escrow agent substantially in the same form as this Agreement and be bound by the terms, conditions and obligations herein, the Escrow Agent shall transfer all the amounts outstanding in the Escrow Account and the Special Escrow Account to the successor escrow agent.

- 10.4 The Escrow Agent shall continue to be responsible for any and all of its actions and omissions until such resignation becomes effective. The Escrow Agent shall continue to perform its obligations until the appointment of the successor escrow agent. If within thirty (30) Business Days from the date of the Resignation Notice, a successor escrow agent has not been appointed in accordance with Clauses 10.2 and 10.3 above, the Escrow Agent shall appoint a successor agent itself and transfer all the amounts outstanding in the Escrow Account and the Special Escrow Account to such successor escrow agent.
- 10.5 The Manager may terminate this Agreement, immediately upon written notice to the Escrow Bank and the Company if the Manager reasonably determines that it can no longer continue as the merchant banker for the Buyback in accordance with applicable law or professional obligations.

The terminating/resigning Escrow Agent shall continue to be bound by the terms of this Agreement and the duties and obligations contained herein until the appointment of a substitute escrow bank.

11. TERMINATION

- 11.1 This Agreement shall terminate on:
 - a. transfer of the entire balance amount from the Escrow Account and Special Escrow Account in accordance with Clauses 4.4 and 6.3. respectively, of this Agreement and Applicable Laws; or
 - b. prior to the occurrence of the event in such clause (a) above, upon the Escrow Agent handing overall the amounts outstanding in the Escrow Account and the Special Escrow Account to a successor escrow agent in accordance with this Agreement.
- 11.2 The Escrow Account and Special Escrow Account shall stand closed pursuant to termination of this Agreement in accordance with this Clause 11.1.
- 11.3 The provisions of clauses 12, 13, 14.1, 14.3, 14.6 and this clause 11 shall survive for the period of 1 (One) year from the date of the execution of this Agreement or from the date of the Public Announcement is made by the Manager, whichever is later.

12. INDEMNITY

- 12.1 The Company shall indemnify and keep the Escrow Agent (and without limitation, its, directors, officers and employees) (each an "Indemnified Party"), indemnified and hold each of them harmless from and against any and all losses, liabilities, claims. actions, damages, fees and expenses claimed (including lawyers' fees and disbursements), arising out of or in connection with this Agreement including, but not limited to, the reliance by the Escrow Agent on instruction in accordance with this Agreement, and (b) the exercise of its rights and powers as Escrow Agent under, or the enforcement of any provision of, this Agreement., provided that the foregoing indemnification shall not be applicable in circumstances, arising from gross negligence, or willful misconduct of Escrow Agent.
- 12.2 The Company and the Manager acknowledge the inherent risks involved in sending the instructions/communications/documents to the Escrow Agent via facsimile, untested telexes and faxes, telegraph, cable or emails and hereby agree and confirm that all risks shall be fully borne by the Company and the Company hereby assumes full responsibility for the same, and undertake to indemnify the Escrow Agent and keep the Escrow Agent indemnified from and against all claims by any third party or any other, actions, demands, liabilities, costs, charges,





Nevaljain

damages, losses, expenses and consequences of whatever nature (including legal fees on a full indemnity basis) and howsoever arising which may be brought or preferred against the Escrow Agent or that the Escrow Agent may or may have to suffer, incur or sustain by reason or on account of the Escrow Agent having so acted whether wrongly or mistakenly or not, or of the Escrow Agent failing to act wholly or in part in accordance with the instructions so received in accordance with this Agreement which could be a result of any miscommunication, or technological error beyond the control of the Escrow Agent considering the mode in which the same was conveyed.

- 12.3 The Escrow Agent undertakes to indemnify the Company and the Manager, its Directors and employees, against any and all claims or liabilities arising out of any failure by it to comply with the governing law in performing its obligations or exercising its rights hereunder mentioned in this Agreement and/or in respect of any breach, action, inaction, omission or negligence on the part of the Escrow Agent in complying with terms of this Agreement. Notwithstanding anything contained in this Agreement, the Escrow Bank shall be neither liable nor responsible for any losses and/or damages whatsoever, except in case of gross negligence or wilful misconduct solely attributable to the Escrow Bank
- 12.4 The indemnities in this Clause 12 shall survive the termination of this Agreement, or the resignation or removal of the Escrow Bank.

13. COMMUNICATION

Any notice, request or other communication given pursuant to this Agreement must be in writing and (a) delivered personally, or (b) sent by registered mail, postage prepaid or established courier service to the address of the Party specified below or such other address as such Party notifies to the other Parties from time to time. All notices and other communications required or permitted under this Agreement that are addressed as provided in this clause will (a) if delivered personally or by an established courier service, be deemed given upon delivery (b) if sent by registered mail, be deemed given when received.

If to the Company:

Cosmo First Limited (formerly known as Cosmo Films Limited) 1008, DLF Tower –A Jasola District Centre

New Delhi- 110025, India Tel. No.: +91-9823144428

Contact Person: Mr Rajesh Kumar Gupta Email: rajesh.gupta@cosmofirst.com

If to the Manager:

Name: Anand Rathi Advisors Limited Address: 10th Floor, Trade Tower D

Kamala City, Senapati Bapat Marg, Lower Parel

Mumbai - 400013, Maharashtra, India

Contact Person: Sumeet Lath

Telephone number: +91 22 6626 6428

E-mail: sumeetlath@rathi.com

If to the Escrow Agent: Indusind Bank Limited

Dr. Gopaldas Bhawan Barakhamba Road, New Delhi -110001

Contact Person – Mr Ashish Agarwal Email ID - agrawal.ashish@indusind.com

13.2 A Communication shall be deemed delivered and effective upon actual receipt. A







Communication shall be deemed to be received by the Escrow Agent on a Business Day only if it is received prior to 5 PM on that Business Day and communications received after 5 PM or, a Business Day or on a day that is not a Business Day shall be deemed to be received on the next succeeding Business Day, which shall be taken to be the first day for the purposes of calculating any stipulated period set-out in this Agreement.

- 13.3 The Parties agree that they shall comply with agreed security procedures (the "**Procedures**"), as detailed in **Annexure 1** hereto), designed to verify the origination of Communications between themselves.
- 13.4 The Escrow Agent is not obliged to do anything other than what is contained in the Procedures to establish the authority or identity of the person sending a Communication. The Escrow Agent is not responsible for errors or omissions made by any of the other Parties or the duplication of any Communication by any of the Parties. The Escrow Agent may act upon a Communication if it reasonably believes that it contains sufficient information.
- Each of the Parties understands, acknowledges and accepts that data, in the course of transmittal over public lines, such as when sent by facsimile or over the Internet, is prone to risks of unauthorized access, use and/ or alteration. The Company and the Manager understand that the Escrow Agent shall be entitled to rely on the veracity of a Communication as received by the Escrow Agent and authorizes the Escrow Agent to send Communications over public lines via such modes as may be agreed between the Parties from time to time and agrees to exempt the Escrow Agent from any and/or all responsibility in this regard.

14. NO DUTY NO OBLIGATION

14.1 No duty or obligation to be implied into this Agreement

The Escrow Agent shall be obliged to perform only such duties as are set out in this Agreement and no implied duties or obligations shall be read into this Agreement against the Escrow Agent. Further no transfers of the monies lying to the credit of the Escrow Account or Special Escrow Account or any part thereof may be made in any manner except as mentioned in this Agreement or Buyback Regulations.

14.2 No duty or obligation greater than that owed to general banking customers

The Escrow Agent shall not be under any duty or obligation to give the amounts held by it hereunder any greater degree of care than it gives to amounts/assets held for its general banking customers.

14.3 No duty or obligation to ensure accuracy of any communication given under the Agreement

The Escrow Agent is under no duty or obligation to ensure that any certificate, consent, notice, instruction or other communication which is or appears to be given by the Manager or the Company in accordance with this Agreement is accurate, correct or duly authorised and shall be entitled to act in reliance without further enquiry upon any such certificate, consent, notice, instruction or other communication and shall not be under any duty or obligation to verify the accuracy or correctness of any statements made therein (even if such certificate, consent, notice, instruction or other communication is later reversed, modified, set aside or vacated).

14.4 No duty or obligation to take any action which may be illegal

Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement to the contrary, the Escrow Agent is not obliged to do or omit to do anything if it would or might in its reasonable opinion constitute a breach of any law and the Escrow Agent shall not be liable for any failure to carry out any or all of its obligations under this Agreement where performance of any such duty or obligation would be in breach of any law or other regulation.

14.5 No duty to be bound by terms of settlement unless written consent of Escrow Agent obtained

In the event that the terms of a settlement of any dispute involving the Manager of the Company

REGENCY

results in an increase, extension, modification or other variation of the duties, obligations or liabilities of the Escrow Agent contemplated by this Agreement, then such variation shall only be effective where, and to the extent, the Escrow Agent has given its written consent to be bound thereby.

No duty or obligation to ensure that funds used for proper purpose

The Escrow Agent is under no duty or obligation to ensure that any funds withdrawn from the Escrow Account are actually applied for the purpose for which they are withdrawn.

15. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

15.1 General exclusion of liability

The Escrow Agent shall not be liable to any person or entity for any loss, liability, claim, action, damages or expenses arising out of or in connection with anything done or omitted to be done by it pursuant to and in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement save as are caused by its own gross negligence or wilful misconduct.

No liability where withdrawal wrongly made if acted in good faith

The Escrow Agent is not responsible or liable to the Manager or the Company, for any withdrawal wrongly made, if the Escrow Agent acted in accordance with this Agreement relation to that withdrawal.

15.3 No liability for consequential loss, etc

Notwithstanding the foregoing, under no circumstances will the Escrow Agent be liable to any party whether in contract, tort or otherwise, for any consequential loss (including, but not limited to, loss of business, goodwill, opportunity or profit) even if advised of the possibility of such loss or damage.

16. MISCELLANEOUS

16.1 <u>Confidentiality</u>: No Party shall disclose any confidential or proprietary information of any other Party nor the terms of this Agreement to any person, except as required under the Buyback Regulations or with the prior written consent of the other Party or Parties, as the case may be, or pursuant to a written request or order of a competent authority or court unless such information is already in public domain or comes to the knowledge of such Party without breaching their obligations under this Agreement.

The restrictions contained in Clause 16.1 shall not apply to the Parties:

- a. to the extent that such information is in the public domain other than by breach of this Agreement;
- b. to the extent that such information is required to be disclosed by any applicable Laws;
- c. In so far as it is disclosed to the employees, directors or professional advisors of any Party on a need-to-know basis, provided that such Party shall procure that such persons treat such information as confidential;
- d. to the extent that any of such information is/are later acquired by a Party from a source not known to such Party to have obligations to any other Party hereto to keep such information confidential;
- e. to the extent that any of such information was previously known or already in the lawful possession of a Party, prior to disclosure by any other Party hereto; and
- f. to the extent that disclosure of such information is required in connection with enforcement of any right or in defence of any claim, legal proceedings or a dispute resolution procedure relating to or arising out of this Agreement
- 16.2 <u>Force Majeure</u>: 'Force Majeure Event' means any event including but not limited to an act of God, flood, fire, epidemics, storm, earthquake, natural calamities, riots, civil commotion or unrest, terrorism, war, hostilities, strikes or lockouts or other industrial actions, expropriation or

other governmental actions, lockdowns, pandemic, epidemics, any changes in Applicable Law or regulation or any change in the interpretation or enforcement of any Law including changes in market rules, currency restrictions, devaluations or fluctuations, market conditions affecting the execution or settlement of transactions or the value of assets and breakdown, order of any court or other judicial body, restriction or impending restriction on the availability, convertibility, credit or transferability of any currency, failure or malfunction of any telecommunication and information technology systems or computer system malfunction or failure (regardless of cause) or any third party interference with a computer system or error, failure, interruption, delay or non-availability of any goods or services supplied to the Parties by a third party or any other circumstances beyond the reasonable control of any Party, which restricts or prohibits the performance of the obligations of such Party contemplated by this Escrow Agreement .

Provided, however, that such Party shall inform the other Parties of the occurrence of any Force Majeure Event and each of the Parties shall make their best efforts to remedy or mitigate the effects of the Force Majeure Event and shall agree on a reasonable time frame within which the affected obligation or duty should be performed. The Parties shall take all reasonable steps within their power to recommence performance of this Agreement on the ceasing of such event. Provided further that even in the event of such Force Majeure Event, unless required by law or instructed otherwise by the Manager, the Escrow Agent shall not release the Funds until the cessation of such Force Majeure Event and shall thereafter release the same only in accordance with this Agreement.

Escrow Agent shall not be held liable for any Losses or damage or failure to perform its obligations hereunder, or for any delay in complying with any duty or obligation, under or pursuant to this Escrow Agreement arising as a direct or indirect result of any Force Majeure Event. In no event shall the Escrow Agent be liable for incidental, indirect, special, punitive or consequential damages caused to the Parties.

- Arbitration: If any dispute, difference or claim arises between the Parties hereto in connection 16.3 with this Agreement, including the validity, interpretation, implementation or alleged breach of the terms of this Agreement or anything done or omitted to be done pursuant to this Agreement, shall be resolved by arbitration as set forth herein. Any Party may refer the dispute for resolution to an arbitration tribunal consisting of three arbitrators (one to be appointed by such Parties having the same interest as claimants ("Claimant(s)"), the other to be appointed by the other Parties ("Respondent(s)") and the third to be jointly appointed by the two arbitrators appointed by the Claimants and the Respondents. All proceedings in any such Arbitration shall be conducted under the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 (the "Arbitration Act") and shall be conducted in English. The Arbitration shall take place in Delhi, India and shall be governed by the laws of India. The Parties shall share the costs of such arbitration equally while each Party shall bear its own costs of preparing and presenting its case to arbitration panel unless otherwise awarded or fixed by the arbitral tribunal. The arbitrators may award to the disputing party that substantially prevails on the merits, its costs and expenses (including fees of its counsel). The arbitrators shall have the power to award interest on any sums awarded. The arbitral award shall state the reasons on which it is based. The award given by the majority of the arbitrators shall be final, conclusive and binding upon the parties and can be enforced by any court of competent jurisdiction. The disputing parties shall cooperate in good faith to expedite, to the maximum extent practicable, the conduct of any arbitral proceedings commenced pursuant to this Agreement. Any reference of the dispute to arbitration under this Agreement shall not affect the performance of terms, other than terms related to the matter under arbitration, by the Parties under this Agreement. Subject to the foregoing provisions, the courts in Delhi, India, shall have exclusive jurisdiction in relation to proceedings under the Arbitration
- 16.4 <u>Counterparts</u>: This Agreement may be executed in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be deemed to be an original, but all such counterparts shall constitute one and the same instrument.
- 16.5 <u>Amendments</u>: No amendment, supplement, modification or clarification to this Agreement shall be valid or binding unless set forth in writing and duly executed by all the Parties to this Agreement.



- 16.6 Governing Law and Jurisdiction: This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with laws of India. Subject to Clause 14.3 above, competent courts in Delhi shall have exclusive jurisdiction in respect of all matters arising out of or relating to this Agreement.
- Ambiguity: If any of the instructions are not in the form set out in this Agreement, the Escrow Agent shall bring it to the knowledge of the Company and the Manager to the issue immediately and seek clarifications to the Parties' mutual satisfaction.
- 16.8 General: All such instructions and the Escrow Agent's duties, obligations and functions pursuant to this Agreement shall be carried out subject to the local laws, regulations, customs, procedures and practices applicable at the place of performance of such instructions or to which the Escrow Agent is otherwise subject and shall be governed and construed in accordance with the local law applicable at such place of the performance.





Tal' O Smo King Lining & Dall O A Dall

In witness whereof the Parties hereto have set their hands on the day and the year herein above written:

For and on behalf of

Cosmo First Limited



In witness whereof the Parties hereto have set their hands on the day and the year hereinabove written:

For and on behalf of

Anand Rathi Advisors Limited

Name: Symeet Lath

Designation: SA. Vice President & Head Econ Execution

In witness whereof the Parties hereto have set their hands on the day and the year hereinabove written:

For and on behalf of IndusInd Bank Limited

Name: Tuchan MANEY

Designation: S V 11

Schedule 1

LETTER FROM ESCROW AGENT TO CONFIRM RECEIPT OF ESCROW AMOUNT IN THE ESCROW ACCOUNT

[On the letterhead of the Escrow Agent]

Date:

To

[Company]

and

[Manager]

Subject: Opening of Escrow Account on behalf of Cosmo First Limited (formerly known as Cosmo Films Limited)

We confirm that we have, in terms of the Escrow Agreement dated [•] ("Escrow Agreement") between Cosmo First Limited (formerly known as Cosmo Films Limited), Anand Rathi Advisors Limited and IndusInd Bank Limited, opened as an escrow account no. [•] ("Escrow Account") in our bank branch at [•]. The title of the account is "Cosmo First Limited—Buyback 2022 — Escrow A/c"

We confirm that the balance to the credit of the Escrow Account is INR $[\bullet]$ /- (Indian Rupee as $[\bullet]$ only) as on $[\bullet]$, 2022

We confirm that the account shall be allowed to be operated in terms of the Escrow Agreement and the account opening documentation. We also confirm that we will release the monies in the Escrow Account only upon receiving instructions as per the Escrow Agreement. Terms used but not defined in this letter shall have the same meaning attributed to them under the Escrow Agreement.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully, For [•](Escrow agent)

Authorised Signatory Copy to:

Attn:





New of FIRS A LINE LAND A DAY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY

Schedule 2

LETTER FROM ESCROW AGENT TO CONFIRM RECEIPT OF SPECIAL ESCROW AMOUNT IN THE SPECIAL ESCROW ACCOUNT

[On the letterhead of the Escrow Agent]

Date:

To

[Company]

and

[Manager]

Subject: Opening of a Special Escrow Account on behalf of Cosmo First Limited (formerly known as Cosmo Films Limited)

We confirm that we have, in terms of the Escrow Agreement dated [•] ("Escrow Agreement") between Cosmo First Limited (formerly known as Cosmo Films Limited), Anand Rathi Advisors Limited and IndusInd Bank Limited, opened as an escrow account no. [•] ("Special Escrow Account") in our bank branch at [•]. The title of the account is "Cosmo First Limited – Buyback 2022– Special Escrow A/c""

We confirm that the balance to the credit of the Special Escrow Account is INR $[\bullet]$ - (Indian Rupee as $[\bullet]$ only) as on $[\bullet]$, 2022

We confirm that the account shall be allowed to be operated in terms of the Escrow Agreement and the account opening documentation. We also confirm that we will release the monies in the Escrow Account only upon receiving instructions as per the Escrow Agreement. Terms used but not defined in this letter shall have the same meaning attributed to them under the Escrow Agreement.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully, For [●] (Escrow agent)

Authorised Signatory
Copy to:

Attn:





SCHEDULE 3

Specimen Signature of the Authorized Signatories of the Manager:

Sr. No	Name	Designation	Specimen Signature		
Instructions to Escrow Agent shall be signed by any one of the below signatories					
1.	Samir Bahl	CEO - Investment Banking	Advisoro (addis)		
2.	V Prashant Rao	Director - Investment Banking and Head ECM	Municipal Advisor Advi		
3.	Sumeet Lath	Senior Vice President – Investment Banking & Head ECM Execution	Mumbal 400013		

Success Notice

(On the Letter Head of the Manager)

Date:		
Attn:		
Dear Sirs,		
Re: Success Notice		
This has reference to the Esc have the same meaning attrib	crow Agreement dated [●]. Terms unuted to them under the Escrow Agreement	used but not defined in this letter shall rement.
90% of the amount lying in	Escrow Account), from "Cosmo Fin	ect you to transfer the INR [•] (being rst Limited – Buyback 2022 – Escrow sck 2022 – Special Escrow A/c"bearing
Yours faithfully,		
Name		
Designation Advisor	ON HYATT REGENCY	Cosmo Allas Lining
Per 40013	MEW DELHI)	* C.N.

Fund Transfer from the Special Account to broker pool account (On the Letter Head of the Manager)

Date	2:
Attn	:

Dear Sirs,

Re: Request to transfer funds from Special Account

This has reference to the Escrow Agreement dated [●]. Terms used but not defined in this letter shall have the same meaning attributed to them under the Escrow Agreement.

Pursuant to Clause 6.1 of the Escrow Agreement, we hereby (i) authorize you to debit the "Cosmo First Limited – Buyback 2022 – Special Escrow A/c" bearing account number $[\bullet]$ for the value of $[\bullet]$ (Rupees $[\bullet]$) to the Broker's account in the following manner:

Name of the Stock Broker	Account number	Bank	Branch	Amount (INR)
	[•]	[•]	[•]	[•]

Yours faithfully,

For -----Limited

Authorised Signatory

Cc:[Company]





[On the letterhead of the Manager]

- 1	\Box	0	4	0	•
J	\mathcal{L}	a	ι	C	

Attn:

Dear Sirs,

Re: Transfer from the Escrow Account to the Company

This has reference to the Escrow Agreement dated [●]. Terms used but not defined in this letter shall have the same meaning attributed to them under the Escrow Agreement.

We confirm that that the Offer has been successfully completed and is in compliance with the Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI) Buyback Regulation and other regulatory bodies' regulations. Pursuant to Clause 4.4 of the Escrow Agreement, we hereby irrevocably direct you to release the Escrow Amount lying in "Cosmo First Limited − Buyback 2022 − Escrow A/c" bearing account no. [●] of INR [●], to Company in the following manner:

Name of the Company	Account number	Bank	Branch	Amount (INR)
Cosmo First Limited	[•]	[•]	[•]	[•]

For -----Limited

Authorised Signatory







Communication from the Company (on letterhead of the Company)

Date:
From
[Company]

To
[Manager]

To
[Escrow Agent]

Re: Transfer of Funds

This has reference to the Escrow Agreement dated [●] executed between Cosmo First Limited (formerly known as Cosmo Films Limited), Anand Rathi Advisors Limited and IndusInd Bank Limited (" Escrow Agreement"). Terms used but not defined in this letter shall have the same meaning attributed to them under the Escrow Agreement.

Pursuant to the terms of the Escrow Agreement, we hereby inform you that we have deposited in the Escrow Account (Account No $[\bullet]$) maintained with the Escrow Agent an aggregate amount of INR $[\bullet]$, being the Escrow Cash.

We would request the Escrow Agent to confirm the receipt of the aforementioned monies in the Escrow Account.

Yours faithfully

[Name] [Designation]







Communication from the Company (on letterhead of the Company)

Date: From [Company]

To [Manager] To [Escrow Agent]

Re: Transfer of Funds

This has reference to the Escrow Agreement dated [•] executed between Cosmo First Limited (formerly known as Cosmo Films Limited, Anand Rathi Advisors Limited and IndusInd Bank Limited ("Escrow Agreement"). Terms used but not defined in this letter shall have the same meaning attributed to them under the Escrow Agreement.

Pursuant to the terms of the Escrow Agreement, we hereby inform you that we would be depositing in the Special Escrow Account (Account No [●]) maintained with the Escrow Agent an aggregate amount of INR [●], being the Special Escrow Cash.

We would request the Escrow Agent to confirm the receipt of the aforementioned monies in the Escrow Account.

Yours faithfully

[Name] [Designation]







ANNEXURE 1

PROCEDURE FOR INSTRUCTIONS

- In the course of this Agreement, the Manager, from time to time, require TO PROVIDE instructions to the Escrow Agent for transactions contemplated in this Agreement and/or modifications thereof, (collectively. "Instructions", and in the singular, an "Instruction"), in form and manner acceptable to the Escrow Agent, and in accordance with this Agreement, through their Authorized Signatories (as intimated to the Escrow Agent, in accordance with the Agreement).
- 2) The Instructions by electronic scanned copy or in original hard copy shall be sent/ delivered by the Manager, duly signed by its Authorized Signatories, in conformity with the specimen signatures of the Authorized Signatories registered with the Escrow Agent. The Manager and the Company hereby authorize and instruct the Escrow Agent to act in accordance with such Instructions received in accordance with the procedures set-out herein.
- 3) The Escrow Agent will verify the signatures on the Instructions by electronic scanned copy or on original hard copy, with the specimen signatures of the Authorized Signatories provided to the Escrow Agent by the Manager. For facsimile Instructions, the Escrow Agent will be required to, act on the Instruction only after the Escrow Agent in a recorded telephone call with one of the Authorized Signatories or Callback Contacts, receives confirmation with regard to the provision of the Instruction. This procedure shall be applicable in case of even Instructions by original hard copy.
- 4) The Manager and hereby agree that all Instructions by electronic scanned copy or by original hard copy shall exclusively use the formats prescribed in the Agreement, if any such formats are prescribed.

5) The Manager hereby:

- i. confirm that they shall be bound by the contents of Instructions sent by electronic scanned copy to the Escrow Agent, and that, in the event of any discrepancy between the Instructions as sent by electronic scanned copy and the original of the Instructions, the Instructions sent by electronic scanned copy and the particulars as contained therein, and, if the Escrow Agent has acted on the basis of such scanned copy, be deemed by the Escrow-Agent to be the primary document evidencing the Instructions shall prevail, and
- ii. undertake, without prejudice to the aforesaid, that the Manager shall within seventy two hours of receipt of demand from the Escrow Agent or such time period as may be mutually decided by the Parties, deliver the original of any Instructions to the Escrow Agent.
- 6) The Manager accept full responsibility for requisite due process, safety and security procedures at their end, in the transcribing, signing, issue of Instructions by electronic scan copy to the Escrow Agent, and
- 7) The Escrow Agent shall be entitled not to act on the basis of an Instruction sent by electronic scan copy or original hard copy in the event that the Instruction so received or any part thereof, appears illegible, garbled, erroneous, self-contradictory, incomplete or unclear, or for acting on the immediately succeeding Business Day if an Instruction is received at or beyond the close of Business Hours on a Business Day or on a non-Business Day, The Escrow Agent shall notify the Manager, as soon as possible should it elect to not act upon an Instruction received and no liability shall devolve upon the Escrow Agent for not acting thereupon thereafter, and the Manager shall not revoke any Instruction sent by electronic scan copy or otherwise subsequent to their transmittal.
- 8) The Escrow Agent is not required at all to seek to ascertain the validity, genuineness or otherwise of the Instructions received by scan other than adhering to the processes referred to in Paragraph 3 of Annexure 1.



HYATT REGENCY NEW DELHI

News Jayour RIRS No. 11 Jayour Sold No. 11 Jayour S